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ATTORNEYS FOR WAL-MART STORES, INC. 
_________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH 
 

 
In the Matter of the Application of PacifiCorp, by 
and through its Rocky Mountain Power Division, 
for Authority to Increase its Retail Electric 
Service Rates in Utah and for Approval of its 
Proposed Electric Service Schedules and Electric 
Service Regulations, Consisting of a General 
Rate Increase of Approximately $161.2 Million 
per Year, and for Approval of a New Large Load 
Surcharge 
 

 
Docket No. 07-035-93 
 
PETITION TO INTERVENE OF 
WAL-MART STORES, INC.  

 
 

 
 Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 63-46b-9 and Rule R746-100-7, Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. 

(“Wal-Mart”) hereby petitions for leave to intervene in this docket.     

In support of this petition, Wal-Mart states as follows: 

1. Wal-Mart is a large retailer with more than 60 facilities in the Utah service territory of 

Rocky Mountain Power (“Rocky Mountain or “RMP” or “PacificCorp”).  These facilities include 

both store locations and distribution centers.  Wal-Mart’s corporate headquarters is located at 2001 

SE 10th Street, Bentonville, Arkansas  72716-0550.  Wal-Mart is a customer of RMP whose rates 

are affected by RMP’s rate structure.  The legal rights and interests of Wal-Mart may be substantially 

impacted by this proceeding. 
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2.  Wal-Mart originally intended to intervene in this proceeding as a member of the Utah 

Association of Energy Users (“UAE”).  UAE demonstrated that the legal rights and interests of its 

members might be substantially affected by this proceeding and its request for intervention in this 

docket was granted by the Commission.  Subsequent to UAE’s intervention filing, a representational 

conflict emerged that precludes Wal-Mart from participating here through UAE.  As a very large 

commercial customer, because Wal-Mart is not able to participate in this case as a part of UAE, its 

interests will not be adequately represented absent its intervention.  

3. Wal-Mart requests special leave for its late intervention in this docket on grounds that 

at the time of the intervention deadline, it was not aware that it could not participate in this docket 

through UAE.   

4. The timing of Wal-Mart’s intervention request will not pose undue burden on the 

Commission or parties.  First, instead of presenting its own witness, Wal-Mart will co-sponsor the 

testimony of UAE witness Kevin Higgins.   Second, Wal-Mart agrees to the schedule in this docket.  

Thus, Wal-Mart’s participation here will not cause a delay nor prejudice any party; and the interests 

of justice and the orderly and prompt conduct of this proceeding will not be materially impaired by 

Wal-Mart’s intervention.   

5. Notices in this proceeding should be sent to the following: 

Holly Rachel Smith, Esq. 
Russell W. Ray, PLLC 
6212-A Old Franconia Road 
Alexandria, VA 22310 
(703) 313-9401 
holly@raysmithlaw.com 
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Mr. Ryan L. Kelly 
Kelly & Bramwell, PC 
Attorneys at Law 
11576 South State Street Bldg. 203 
Draper, UT 84020 
(801) 495-2559 
ryan@kellybramwell.com 
 
Steve W. Chriss 
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. 
2001 SE 10th Street 
Bentonville, AR 72716-0550 
(479) 204-1594 
stephen.chriss@wal-mart.com  
 

WHEREFORE, Wal-Mart requests leave to intervene in this proceeding to protect its 

interests as described herein. 

DATED this 17th day of March, 2008. 

RUSSELL W. RAY, PLLC 

 

___________________________ 
Holly Rachel Smith 
 
KELLY & BRAMWELL, PC 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Ryan W. Kelly 
 
Attorneys for WAL-MART STORES, INC.  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by email this 17th day 
of March, 2008, to the following: 
 

Justin Lee Brown 
Rocky Mountain Power 
201 South Main Street, Suite 2300 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
justin.brown@pacificorp.com 
 
Daniel Solander, 
Rocky Mountain Power 
201 South Main Street, Suite 2300 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
daniel.solander@pacificorp.com 
 
Michael Ginsberg 
Patricia Schmid 
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL 
500 Heber M. Wells Building 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
mginsberg@utah.gov 
pschmid@utah.gov 
 
Paul Proctor 
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL 
160 East 300 South, 5th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
rwarnick@utah.gov 
pproctor@utah.gov 
 
F. Robert Reeder  
William J. Evans 
Vicki M. Baldwin 
PARSONS BEHLE & LATIMER 
One Utah Center, Suite 1800 
201 S Main St. 
Salt Lake City, UT   84111 
BobReeder@pblutah.com 
BEvans@pblutah.com 
VBaldwin@pblutah.com 
 
 

Roger J. Ball 
1375 Vintry Lane 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84121 
Ball.roger@gmail.com 
 
Lee R. Brown 
US Magnesium LLC 
238 N. 2200 W 
Salt Lake City, UT  84116 
Lbrown@usmagnesium.com 
 
Arthur F. Sandack 
8 East Broadway, Ste 510 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
asandack@msn.com 
 
Peter J. Mattheis  
Eric J. Lacey 
Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts & Stone, P.C. 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, N.W. 
800 West Tower 
Washington, D.C.  20007 
pjm@bbrslaw.com 
elacey@bbrslaw.com  
 
Gerald H. Kinghorn 
Jeremy R. Cook 
PARSONS KINGHORN HARRIS, P.C. 
111 East Broadway, 11th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
ghk@pkhlawyers.com 
 
Steven S. Michel 
Western Resource Advocates 
2025 Senda de Andres 
Santa Fe, NM 87501 
smichel@wcstcrnresources.org 
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Michael L. Kurtz 
Kurt J. Boehm 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, Ohio  45202 
mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com 
kboehm@bkllawfirm.com 
 
Stephen F. Mecham 
Callister Nebeker & McCullough 
10 East South Temple, Suite 900 
Salt Lake City, UT  84133 
sfmecham@cnmlaw.com 

 
Dale F. Gardiner 
Van Cott, Bagley, Cornwall & McCarthy 
36 South State Street, Suite 1900 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
dgardiner@vancott.com 
 
Gary Dodge 
HATCH, JAMES & DODGE 
10 West Broadway, Suite 400  
Salt Lake City, UT  84101 
gdodge@hjdlaw.com 
 

 
 
        ____________________________ 
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